

Misc. Appeal 02 of 2005

Order No. 83 dated 04.02.17

Appellant files an application praying for adjournment on this day fixed for hearing of the appeal on the ground that one more chance should be given to him to bring order from Hon'ble Court in connection with the review application.

Heard Ld. Advocate for appellant.

Taking note of the order dated 23.08.16 and the length of opportunity given to appellant for bringing order from Hon'ble Court in connection with the review application No. 165 of 2008 for more than eight years and absence of any stay order I find no reason to adjourn the hearing of the appeal on the ground cited by appellant.

Accordingly, the application of appellants stands refused.

The hearing of the appeal has been adjourned continuously for more than eight years on the ground of pendency of the review application before Hon'ble Court and in course the respondent Board of Trustee for the Port of Calcutta has been found unrepresented. Taking note of the fact and the status of the respondent, being a Government's organization, I find it fit to give a notice of the hearing of the appeal before the appeal is taken up for hearing.

Let a notice be issued upon respondent informing it of the fixing of the hearing of the appeal on 05.04.17.

To 05.04.17 for hearing of appeal.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Additional District Judge
FTC-1, Tamluk

Additional District Judge
FTC-1, Tamluk